RECEIVED
CLERK'S OFFICE

65299-POH SEP 17 20m3

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOXRPOF ILLINOIS
Pollution Control Bogrg

UNITED DISPOSAL OF BRADLEY, INC,,
and MUNICIPAL TRUST & SAVINGS BANK,
as Trustee Under Trust 0799
Petitioners,
v. No. PCB 03-235
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
AGENCY, (Permit Appeal - Land)
Respondent.
NOTICE OF FILING
TQ: Dorothy M. Gunn, Clerk John J. Kim Carol Sudman, Hearing Officer
Illinois Pollution Control Assistant Counsel [llinois Pollution Control
Board Special Assistant Attorney General Board
James R. Thomspon Center Division of Legal Counsel 1021 North Grand Avenue,
100 West Randolph 1021 North Grand Avenue, East East
Suite 11-500 P.O. Box 19276 P.O. Box 19274
Chicago, IL. 60601 Springfield, IL 627949276 Springfield, IL 62794-9274
Via Hand Delivery FAX: (217) 782-9807 Via U.S. Mail

Via Facsimile & U.S. Mail

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on September 17, 2003, we filed with the Illinois
Pollution Control Board, Petitioners’ Request to Admit Propounded on IEPA, a copy of which
is attached hereto and served upon you.

Dated: September 17, 2003 Respectfully submitted,

UNITED DISPOSAL OF BRADLEY, INC., and
MUNICIPAL TRUST & SAVINGS BANK, as Trustee
Under Trust 0799

Jennifer J. Sackett Pohlenz ,37 .. Yo,
Querrey & Harrow, Ltd. ‘ By:\ A7 7/%\\%/ %ﬁg
175 W. Jackson Blvd., Suite 1600 /" / Oneloffheirattorneys 5

Chicago, Illinois 60604 ;
Phone: (312) 540-7000
PROOQOF QF SERVICE
I, Ronnie Faith*, a non-attorney, certify that I served the following documents on the above
referenced persons, by hand delivery or by depositing a copy in the U.S. mail at 175 W. Jackson,
Chicago, Illinois (with proper postage prepaid and addressed to the address shown above), at or |
prior to the hour of 5:00 p.m. on September 17, 2003, as referenced above. :
*Under penalties as provided by law pursuant to Ill. Rev. Stat. Cha?r710-§1-109
?

I certify that the statements set forth herein are true and correct. C.: - s
‘: )‘:“"\"\ Eas W) ) L,A/( '

Printed on Recycled Paper




65299-POH

‘

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARDFRK’S OFFIrE
S tEp 1% a9nna,
UNITED DISPOSAL OF BRADLEY, INC,, reuu
and MUNICIPAL TRUST & SAVINGS BANK, STATE Of ILLINOIS
as Trustee Under Trust 0799 Pollution Control Bogrg

Petitioners,
No. PCB 03-235

vs.
(Permit Appeal - Land)

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
AGENCY,

Respondent.

REQUEST TO ADMIT PROPOUNDED ON IEPA

Petitioners United Disposal of Bradley, Inc. and Municipal Trust & Savings Bank, as
Trustee Under Trust 0799, by and through their attorneys at Querrey & Harrow, Ltd., request
that the Respondent Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (IEPA) admit the following
matters pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 216(b) and applicable Illinois Pollution Centrol Board
Rules, within twenty-eight (28) days after the service of this Request, on or before October 15,

2003.
1. Admit that page 126 of the Administrative Record filed by the IEPA in this matter

waé intentionally left blank.

2. Admit that Exhibit A attached hereto is a true and accurate copy of page 101 of the
Administrative Record filed by the IEPA in this matter.

3. Admit that Exhibit A attached hereto was created in the ordinary course of business
by the IEPA, during its review of the permit application that is a subject of this appeal.

4. Admit that Exhibit B attached hereto is a true and accurate copy of page 98-99 of the
Administrative Record filed by the IEPA in this matter.

5. Admit that the IEPA received a letter from the Village of Bourbonnais in support of

the Petitioners’ permit application on or about April 14, 2003.
Printed on Recycled Paper
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- 6. KA‘dmit that the Village of Bourbonnais letter referenced in Paragraph 5, above, was
considered in IEPA’s review of the subject operating permit application.

7. Admit that the Village of Bourbonnais letter referenced in Paragraph 5, above, is not

included in IEPA’s Administrative Record filed in this matter.

8. Admit that the IEPA received a letter from the City of Kankakee in support of the

Petitioners’ permit application which is a subject of this appeal.
9. Admit that the City of Kankakee letter referenced in Paragraph 8, above, was
considered in IEPA’s review of the subject operating permit application. |

10. Admit that the City of Kankakee letter referenced in Paragraph 8, above, is not
included in IEPA’s Administrative Record filed in this matter.

11. Admit that Permit No. 1994-306-DE was issued by IEPA on September 21, 1994.

12. Admit that Permit No. 1994-306-OP was issued by IEPA on January 19, 1995.

13. Admit that a true and accurate copy. of Permit No. 1994-306-OP is included in the
Administrative Record filed by IEPA in this matter on pages 67-73.

14. Admit that a true and accurate copy of the application to modify operating Permit No.
1994-30-OP, is included in the IEPA Administrative record in this matter on pages 129-139,
attached hereto as Exhibit C. |

15. Admit that IEPA and, specifically IEPA Bureau of Land, received the permit

application attached as Exhibit C on or before March 31, 2003.
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Dated: September 17, 2003

Jennifer J. Sackett Pohlenz
Querrey & Harrow, LTD.

175 W. Jackson Blvd., Suite 1600
Chicago, Illinois 60604

Phone: (312) 540-7000

Respectfully submitted,

UNITED DISPOSAL OF BRADLEY, INC., and
MUNICIPAL TRUST & SAVINGS BANK, as
Trustee Under Trust 0799

O ARl
[ ECND

By:
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ATE PERMIT LOG'NO. : 2003-101

NAME UNITED DISPOSAL OF BRADLEY INC STATUS : -A
OWNER : 'MERLIN KARLOCK SITE NO. 0910200013
COUNTY KANKAKEE - . CITY BRADLEY
PERMIT TYPE : SUP ' NOTS DUE DATE: 05/15/2003 REVIEWER : SAS
. SR : 90 _ GA-REQ'D : N
ACILITY TYPE : STPR . COMPLETENESS 05/15/2003 GAU-REV :
RP : 90 ‘ ‘ : WASTE TYPE : NH
RECEIVED : 03/31/2003 DUE: 06/29/2003 MAILED :
, REVIEW TIME
FINAL ACTION _ WAIVER :
: PSRP : PRP NOTIFY IHPA
SITING APP'D: NA
NOTIFY ENF: Y NOTIFY CMS: Y
‘NOTIFY LOCAL OFFICIALS: Y . NOTIFY FOS: Y NOTIFY DOT

NOTIFY AGRI:
NOTIFY DELEGATED COUNTY: Y

MMENTS :

"NOTIFY DENR:

NOTIFY CONSER. :

PRE-OP MEMO SENT:

REVISE CONDITION #9 ON PERMIT 1994-30-OP TO DELETE THE FOLLOWING

SENTENCE "NO WASTE GENERATED OUTSIDE THE MUNICIPAL BOUNDARIES OF THE
VILLAGE OF BRADLEY MAY BE ACCEPTED AT THIS FACILITY.

To T4D 5-/15-3

813 COMPLETENESS REVIEW

LOG IN PROCESS

TO GAU REVIEWER

GAU REVIEW

GAU MEMO TO SwW

TO SW REVIEWER

SW REVIEW

SW MANAGER REVIEW
JOINT DECISION
COMPLETENESS LTR SENT

GAU & SW :
DRAFT ,

APR 0 3 7Inn3:

PERMIT ZXPIRATION:

Recd 4-3-3 gAS

CH. MTG.)

REVIEW MGR ,

1 807/832 COMPLETENESS REVIEW

. OWNER'S SIGNATURE
i. OPERATOR'S SIGNATURE
ii. P.E.'S SIGNATURE
V. SITING OBTAINED

CORRECT FORMS UTILIZED
i, o COMPLETE

&)

N
N
N
@) WA

NOTICE OF TECHNICAL STATUS (NOTS) CALL

ITACTED:
TEMS DISCUSSED:

101

N o 5}\%7/27 Per 39C. 32 2

ANOT

WHAT FORMS MISSING?
IF NO SEND LETTER BY 30TH DAY!..

ACTUAL DATE Cowméu?ﬁPiquw,.
‘EXHIBIT

A

RELEASABLE

APR 1 6 2003

bREVIEWER M
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1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE Easr P.O. Box 19276, SPRINGFIELD, lLLINOIS 62794-9275
jasmzs R. THOmPsON CenTsr, 100 West R.-\NDOL?H Surrz 11-300 Cricaco, IL 60601

ROD R. BLAGOIEVICH, GOVERNOR Renez Cierian0, DIRECTOR

217/524-3300

_ _ Certified Mail
May 15, 2003 ‘ : 7099 3400 0014 9526 2232 ,
o TSR tALS) o3 T N L R 44 7099 :3400 0014 9526 2249 el e
Owner . : Onerator ,
Municipal Trust & Savings Bank ‘ - United Disposal of Bradley, Inc.
As Trustee under Trust 0795 Michas| Wartson, President
Contact: Merlin Karlock Y 1000 E. Liberty '
P.O.Box 146 : : Bradley, Illinois 60913

Bourbonnais, Illinois 60914

Re: 0910200015 -- kar1__\.~ 22 Countyv
United Disposal of Bradlzv. Inc.
Date Application Reczived: March 31,2005

Log No. 2003-101 EXHIBIT
Permit File ; B,

[4

Dear Mr. Karlock and Mr. Watson:

This lew et responds to the application for permit 1o modify the operating permit you submitad on
the dat shown above.

The subject application for permit is deemed not w0 have bean filed becaus it fails o sat forza
information, documents or authorizations as reguired pursuant ©o Tite 5 [llinois AdminisTztive
Code (hereinafter 55 Il Adm. Codz), Section 807.205. This action mayv be considerad, a derial
for purposes of review pursuant to Section 40 of the [llinois Eﬂwron:ne'lr_l Protaction Act (Act
(415 [LCS 5/40).

Ccat
Cd
-
J

filad until the Illinois EPA has raceived all informarion. documanis and authorizaiions in th
tform and with the contents raquired by the Parz 807 rules '

Section 807.203(f) 0f 35 IIl. Adm. Cods states :hat an 2pplicaiion for permit shall not be deemad
l_‘

Tha following daficiency is noted at this tme:

(. You failed to provide p proo
ot the Act (413 ILCS J/
shall not grant any permit L nl
managament site will be dave
the Act or Part 807 rules. Your applicazio
permil. An application for supvb"lenzai parm

393700 .

lo

Zivan = 393 South Sine, SlginiiL et 1 -8+ 5&)8-5%_‘\2 -
LD - “\u\«- é‘U.\ Lmu.em'\. St.. Peoria, L 31314 < 13U 693-3252
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appropriate method to remove the condition in question (i.e., Condition #9 of the
operating permit), since there must also be 2 corresponding change to the development
"(DE) permit. The nature of the request made in the permit application requires that the
applicant provide proof of local siting approval as described in Section 39.2 of the Act
- (413ILCS 5/35.2). - The resolution from the Village of Bradley included in your L
: .apphcanon does not conform to the procedures in Section 39.2 of the Act and thcrefore is
not sufﬁc1=~nt proof of siting approval as required by Section 39(C) of the Act.

Due to the deficiency noted above the Tllinois EPA has not pe.'formed a technical review of the
application. The technical review may reveal that the Ilhnox: EPA needs addmona.l information,
or result in demial of permit.

Within 35 days after the datz of mailing of the Illinois EPA's final decision. the applicant may
petition for a hearing before the Illinois Pollution Control Boz:i to contest the dec mon of the
[llinois EPA, howsaver, the 33-day period for petitioning for 2 22aring mav be extendad fora
period of time not to exceed 90 days by wrinzn notice providzs 20 the Board ﬁ- the zpplicant
and the Illinois EPA within the 33-day initial appeal period. :

[ vou wish to szek an extension of the ime period for oetmow-\c for a hearing, send 2 requast
for such an extension to John Kim, Assistant Counsel, Illinois EPA, 1021 North Grand Avenue
East, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield, lilinois §2794-9276.

Any resubmission of' the permit 2pplication should be a complate ajpluaLrO'l without referencing
previous submissions. Any questions or raquests for assis directad to Sallie
Springzr at 217/3 2—-"’9_: or the zddress zbove. ‘

f-“,
(8]}
o
EJ
v
v
Q
(b

TN
JLM:SAS:bjh\052304s.doc

SGS ‘
st John Bevis. Kankakee County Health D2parmen:

bee: Bureau File
Des Plaines Region
DLC - John Kim #21
Sallie Springer
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UNITED

DISPOSAL

1000 E. LIBERTY % 'P.0.BOX179 %  BRADLEY, ILLINOIS60915 %  933-0081 '

March 27, 2003

Illinois Environmental protection Agency
Bureau of Land, Permit Division

1021 North Grand Avenue East

P.0. Box’ 19276 -

Springfield, Illinois 62794 9276

Re: Application for Modification to Operation Permit 1994-30-0P

Dear Madam or Sir:

I am enclosing a General Application (LPC-PAl) form seeking

to modify a portion of Special Condition #9 of the above referenced

orerating permit. The enclosed application requests the deletion
of the following sentence currently included in Special Condition
#9: "No waste generated outside the municipal boundaries of the
Vlllage of Bradley may be accepted at this facility " This is the
nly modification to the permit being requested in the enclosed
appllcatlon. The application seeks no modification to the physical
structure or property boundaries of the currently permitted facilit

This facility is located in the municipal boundaries of the
Village of Bradley, Illinois. Although United Disposal of Bradley,
Inc. can find no legal requirement that it seek:approval of the
modification requested in the enclosed application from the Villags
of Bradley, it has sought and received, by unanimous resolution of
the Village of Bradley, the Village's support for the requested
operating permit modification. I am enclosing a copy of that
resolution with the permit application.

' Please contact me upon your receipt and initial review of the
enclosed application to let me know whether it is complete.
Additionally, if you have any dquestions, please do not hesitate to
contact me. I look forward to discussing this application with .you
in the near future. ’

Sincerely.,

ﬂ/ P
Michael Watson '’
President :
United Disposal of Bradley, Inc.

- COMMERCIAL % IND1U28§'R1AL % RESIDENTIAL

7.




ILLINOIS EN\/!RONMENTAL'PROTECT!ON AGENCY

X PRz T ?,~ I o h I . -

1021 NORTH Gwo AVENUEEAST P. O Box19276 Spamcnsw, {LLivois 62794—9276
ReNEE ClPRlANO, DIRECTOR

General Application for Permit (LPC-PA1)

This form must be used for any application for permit, except for landscape waste composting or hazardous waste management facilities
regulated in accordance with RCRA, Subtitle C from the Bureau of Land. One original and two (2) photocopies, or three (3) if applicable, of 2!
permit application forms must be submitted. Attach the original and appropriate number of copies of any necessary plans, specifications,
reports, etc. to fully support and describe the activities or modifications being proposed. Attach sufficient information to demoastrate
compliance with all apphcablc rcglﬂatory requlrcmcnts Incomplete applications will be rejected. Please refer to the mstrucuons for forther

guidance.

Note: Permit applications whxch are hand-delivered to the Bureau of Land, Permit Section must be delivered to 1021 North Qrand A venue
East between the hours of 8:30 a.m. to 5 00 p.m., Monday through Fnday {excluding State hohdays)

Please type or print legibly.
L SITE IDENTIFICATION S
Name: i i s r ¥ Site# (MinoisEPA): 0 9 1.0 2 0 0 0 1 3
Physical Site Location (street, road, etc.): 1000 E. Liberty
City, Zip Code: Bradley, 60915 County: ___Kankakese |
Existing DE/OP Permit Nos. (if applicable): 1994-306-0P ' {
J
1. OWNER/OPERATOR IDENTIFICATION . f
OWNER : ' OPERATOR f
Narre: Municipal Trust & Savings Bank _. United Disposal of Bradley, Inc. j
Address: * as Trustee under trust (0799 ' :
P.0. Box 146 . _1000 F. Liberty ™ % T '
Bourbonnais. IL 60914 ‘ Bradley. IL 50913_’_'“ -
Contact Name: _Merlin Karlock _Michael Watsonl! ‘i EOMAD T o
Phone#: (815 935-8000 . §15) 933-0081 | . : |
TL  PERVIT APPLICATION IDENTIFICATION S peoltHEL i
TXITE SUBMISSION/REVIEW PERIOD: TYPE FACILITY: TYPE WASTE: . |
__Nz2w Landf1/180 days (35 JAC Part 813) ' _ __ Landfill X General Municipal Refuse
__Landfill Expansion/180 days (35 JAC Part 813) __ Land Treatment : . Hazardous
__Sign. Mod to Operate/90 days (35 IAC Part 813) X. Transfer Station — Special (Non-hazardous) - -
__Other Sign. Mod/90 days (35 IAC Part 813) . — Treatment . Chemical Only (exc. purrascible
— Renewal of Landfill 90 days (35 IAC Part 813) _ Storage X Inert Only (exc. chemical and ‘
__Developmenta/90 days (35 IAC Part 807) . __ Incinerator putrescible) :
__Operating/45 days (35 JAC Part 83073 - -, .. Composting _ Used 0il
X Supplcx%entall%da YA PEL307) | ' X Recycling/Reclamation Potentially Infectious Med1c=‘ Was
_ Permit z?s'a/90 deys €6 }'.,A.C_Part 807} __ Other (Specify) ' X Landscape Waste
pcnmentai?gmt {33 TAQPar 807) ' . . Other (Specify)

; -.-: "‘umﬁ -4 "'I\..x ;ﬁ&W" v}" A'

< .-.v A, o 4 A AR A e S

DES CRIPTIO\I OF THIS PERMIT REQUEST {Include a brief narrative description here.)

Revise condition #9 on pormit 1GG4-20-0P +o delate the fallowina

(i)

tence "No waste cenerated outside the municivzal houndaries of

n
L
3

he-Village of Bradley mayvy be accepted at this facilitv."

cr

. : This A csncyu wathorized tw require ¢ ;szcanm‘lla,?:?mBﬂ E.;_
GEORGE H. RYAN/ GOVERNOR cf&kuxnﬁ;tm:mnlxgjg "l”L‘..S&:‘.Y[:L Fﬁmi;
ey wmm‘mﬁmumgmmmm@u
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1V. COMPLETENESS REQUIREMENTS ' -,

The following items must be checked Yes, No or N/A. Each item will be reviewed by the log clerk. Blank items will result in rejection of
the application., Please refer to the instructions for further guidance. , _ :

. ' . . %
I.  Have all required public notice-letters been mailed in-accordance with the LPC-PA16 instructions? X Yes:*'No __N/A
(If so, provide a list of those recipients of the required public notice letters for Illinois EPA retention.) . .

Such retention shall not imply any Illinoi;; EPA review and/or con_ﬁrmation of the list.) {
2. a. [sthe Siting Certification Form (LPC-PAS8) completed and enclosed? _ __Yes__NoX N/A
b. Issiting approval curren_tly under litigation? . Yes__No XA
3.a. Isaclosure, arad if necessary a post closure, plan covering these activities being submitted, of —Yes__No XN/A {
b. has one already been approved? (Provide permit number __ 1994 - 306-0°F b "XYes_No__ WA ’
4. a. -For waste disposal sites onlc{:.' Has a.ny:'er.npldyce.;,' owner, operator, officer or director of the owner . __Yes__-No X /A
or operator had a prior-conduct certification denied, canceled or revoked? .
b: Have you.included a demonstration of how ;'ou comply or intend to comply with - __Yes_NoX VA
35 1. Adm. Code Part 7457 ' .
5.a. Is land ownership held in beneficial trust? ' X Yes _No_N/A
b. Ifyes,isa Scneﬁci'al trust ccrtiﬁcatipn form (LPC-PA9) completed ana enclosed? ' - _Yes__No¥X &/A
6. a. Does the application contain information or proposals regarding the hydrogeology; groundwatcr. __Yes __No X N/A

monitoring, modeling or classification; a groundwater impact assessment; or vadose zone
monitoring for which you are requesting approval?

b. If yes, have you submitted a third (3rd) copy of the application (4 total) and supporting documents?

V.  SIGNATURES (Original signatures required. Signature stamps or applications transmitted electronically or by facsimile are not
acceptable.)

All applications shall be signed by the person designated below as a duly authorized representative of the owner and/or operator.
* Corporation - By a principal executive officer of at least the level of vice-president.
Partnership or Sole Proprietorship - By a general partner or the proprietor, respectively.
Government - By either a principal executive officer or a ranking elected offictal.

A person is a duly authorized representative of the owner and operator orily if:
1. They meet the criteria above, or in the case of 807 permits only, the authorization has besn granted in writing by a person described
above; and '
2. is submitted with this application (2 copy of a previously submitted authorization can be used for 807).

[ hereby affirm that all information contained in this Application is true and accurate to the best of my knowledge and belief.

[ do herein swear that I am a duly authorized representative of owncr/opera_tbr and I am authorized to sign this permit applicatig .
' Municipal Trust and_Savings Bank as Trustee under Trust 0799Ue PP B—Qéj%m
Owner Signature: SEE EXCULPATORY Title: Date: r

Owner FEIN or S.S. Numnber: __RIDER ATTACHED AND

- MADE A P{\R_&HER%‘Z . é : ,
Operator Signamre:’——\ab%&iyz‘u e Title: F g Date: 031251/ a3
Operator FEIN or S.S. Numbc{\“%ﬁ[{&é,@?. 4 : | 7
36-323-7677/
Notary: Subscribe and sworn before fe fhis‘lﬁ_ day of %4 LA . A023
Notary Signature: N Ul 2 @ (FNotary Seal: _

My commission expires on:

"OFFICIAL SEAL"
KIM MARIE HILL
INOTARY PUBL&Cl STATE OF ILLINOIS

Enginesr Signature: | Title:
Engineer Address: Engineer Seal:

Engineer Phone No. (__)

All information submitted as part of the Application is available to the public except when specifically designated by the Applicant to be
treated confidentially as a trade secret or secret process in accordance with Section 7(a) of the Environmental Protaction Act, applicable
Rules and Regulations of the Illinois Pollution Control Board and app%icablc Hlinois EPA rules and guidelines.  mlis/98781s
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. EXCULPATORY RIDER

This instrument is executed by Municipal Trust and Savings Bank, as Trustee under the ﬁprow'sions.

of a Trust Agreement dated - __/)A=0%¥-9 and known as Trust no. __ /79
- not personally, but solely as Trustee aforesaid, in the exercise of power and authority conferred upon
- and vested in it as such Trustee. This instrument is executed and delivered by the Trust solely in the
exercise of the powers expressly conferred upon the Trustee under the Trust and upon the written
direction of the beneficiaries and/or holders of power of direction of said Trust and Municipal Trust
- and Savings Bank, warrants that it possesses fill power and authority to execute this instrument. It

is expressly understood and agreed by and between the parties hereto, anything herein to the.contrary

notwithstanding, that each and all of the representations, warranties, covenants, undertakings and
agreements herein made on the part of the trustee while in form purporting to be the said
representations, warranties, covenants, undertakings and agreement of said Trustee are each and
every one of them not made with the intention of binding Municipal Trust and Savings Bank, in its
individual capacity, but are made and intended solely for the purpose of binding only that portion of
the Trust property specifically described herein. No personal liability or personal responsibility is
assumed by or nor shall at any time be asserted or enforceable against the Municipal Trust and
Savings Bank on account of any representations, Warranties, (including but not limited to any
representations and/or warranties in regards to potential and/or existent Hazardous Waste) covenants,
undertakings and agreements contained in the instrument, (including but not limited to any
indebtedness accruing plus interest hereunder) either express or implied or arising in any way out of

the transaction in connection with which this instrument is executed, all such personal Liability or

responsibility, if any, being expressly waived and released, and any liability (including any and all
liability for any violation under the Federal and/or state Environmental or Hazardous Waste laws)
hereunder being specifically limited to the Trust assets, if any, securing this instrument. Any provision
of this instrument referring to a right of any person to be indemnified or held harmless, or reimbursed
by the Trustee for any costs, claims, losses, fines, penalties, damages, costs of any nature including
attorney’s fees and expenses, arising in any way out of the execution of this instrument or in

connection thereto are expressly waived and released by all parties to 'and parties claiming, under this

instrument. Any person claiming or any provision of this instrument referring to a right to be held
harmless, indemnified or reimbursed for any and all costs, losses and expenses of any nature in
connection with the execution of this instrument, shall be construed as only a right of redemption out
of the assets of the Trust. Notwithstanding anything in this instrument contained, in the event of any
conflict between the body of this exoneration and the body of this instrument, the provisions of this

paragraph shall control. Trustee being fully exempted, nothing herein contained shall limit the nght _

of any part to enforce the personal liability of any other party to this instrument.
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State of Illinois 3}
} SS
County of Kankakee }

CERTIFICATE

. I Gail Schultz Deputy Vlllage Clerk of the Village of Bradley, Illinois, do
hereby certify that the attached is a true and correct copy of the ongmal on
file in the office of the Vlllage Clerk.

Resolution R-3-03-4 passed and approved by the President and Board of
Trustees on the 74”‘ day of March 2003. .

fb% M A 5—;5;05

Gail'Schultz, Deputy ¥illage Clerk S -Date

(Seal)
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RESOLUTION NO. R-3-03-4

WHEREAS, United Dispbsgl of Bfadley, Inc., has applied fora Supplemental Operating
Permit to ihe ]Ilﬁhois Eﬁviroﬁmenfal Pro'téctién Agency ;:;onceming its operation of the transfer '.
station located on Liberty Street, in the Village of Bradley, Illinois; and

W}EﬁEAS, United Disp’ésal of Bradley, Iné., seeks support of the Village of Bradley
and approval of the Suppleméntal Operating fermit; and

WHEREAS, United Disposal of Bradley has obtained its permit to construct the transfer
facility, has obtained a permit to operate the facility from the Village of Bradley, and has been
operating the facility since that time; and

WHEREAS, condition number 9 of its operating permit states that United Disposal of
Bradley, Inc. may not accept any waste gmeratéd outside the municipal boundaries of the
Village of Bradléy; ana |

WHEREAS, United Disposal of Bradley, Inc. currently has customers outside of the
Village of Bradley and it is necessary to requestl fhe amendment of condition number 9 in order
to maintain a viable business; and | |

| WHEREAS, the viability of the busin'ess. of United Disposal'c;f B{adley, Inc. is of interest

to the municipal government and to the citizens of the Viilage of Bradley due to the fact that |
United Disposal of Bradley, Inc. is the wasfe hauler of the municipal government of the Village

of Bradley serving all residential citizens of the Village of Bradley.
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NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND TI-IE BOARD
OF TRUSTEES OF THE VII_,LAGE OF BRADLEY that its does support the request of United
Disposal of Bradley, Inc. to amend its operating permit td repeal condition number 9 of the

operating pemutof United Disposal of Bradley, Inc.

TRUSTEES:

Robert O. Martin: - = Aye- X Na}; - ___ Absent-____

Robert Redmond:  Aye- X Nay- _ Absent-__
" Bruce Adams: Aye- X Nay- __ Absent-__

Dennis Coy: - Aye- X = Nay- __ Absent-_

Caryl Wadley-Foy  Aye- ¥ Nay- _ Absent-_

George Dagnan Aye - _L Nay- _ Absent-__

Jerry Balthazor: Aye-_- Nay- __ Absent-__

TOTALS: AYE- L NAY- (D ABSENT- O

A
APPROVED this 24 dayof

Jerd Baltﬁazoril;r%{cl;nt of the Board of
Trustees of the Village of Bradley

Dkl 2 Flsa

Michael J. LaGesse, Village Clerk
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ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY .

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO MANAGE WASTE (LPC-PA16)

Renee CiPRIANO, DIRECTOR

To Elected Officials and Concerned Citizens:

Date:

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EasT, P.O. Box 19276, SPRINGRELD, ILLiNOIS 62794-9276

MBRCH 2 2003

Thc purpose of this notice is to inform you thata penmt application has been submitted to the IEPA, Bureau of Land, for a solid
waste project described below. You are not obligated to respond to this notice, however, if you have any comments, please submit
them in writing to the address below, or call the Permit Section at 217/524-3300, within twenty-one (21) days.

The permit application, which is identified below, is for a project described at the bottom of this pag ' fe

SITE IDENTIFICATION
Site Name: United Disposal

Tlinois Environmental Protection Agency

Bureau of Land, Permit Section (#3
1021 North Grand Avenue East, Post Office Box 19276
’ Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276 '

of Bradlev, Inc.

Address: 1000 E. L{Bertv

.City: Bradlay
TYPE PERMIT SUBMISSIONS: TYPE FACILITY:
New Landfill Landfill
Landfill Expansion Land Treatment
First Significant '
Modification Transfer Station
Significant Modification '
to Operate Treatment Facility
Other Significant
Modification Storage
Renewal of Landfill Incinerator
Development Composting .
Operating : Recycling/Reclamation
Supplemental X Other
Transfer
Name Change
Generic
- DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT:

Site # (IEPA): 0210200013

County:

1

a

3)

|
N ]
B

i

Kankakee

TYPE WASTE:

General Municipal Refuse X
Hazardous

~ Special (Non-Hazardous)
Chemical Only
(exec. putrescible)
Inert Only : . .
(exec. chem. & putrescible) X
Used Oil
Solvents ,
Landscape/Yard Waste X
Other (Specify ) _

Revise condition %9 on penxlt 1994-30-0P to delete the follcwing

sentence "No waste qenerater outside the municipal houndaries of

the Viil'a:;re of Bradley may be accscted at this facility."

Please retain a copy for your own use.

jaln00271 Ip.doc

" LI A4

GeORGE H. Rvan, GOVERNOR
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This AH 5y & authorized to reyuss this mformation uoader Hiinds
Reviied Suatutes, 1979, Chapter 111 %, Section 1039, Dischrears
of this infarmation is ired under that Sectioq. Failure v o e

may prevent this form f prmd :nd coukd mwk n



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

.TO:/'i'
bl

-Debbie. Halvorson e

" state Senator 7 .
241 W. Jce O;r Rd.-.-

Chicago’Heights, IL 60411

Phil Novak

State Representatlve'

135 S. Schuyler
Kankakee, IL 60901

States Attorney
Kankakee County
450 E. Court St.
Kankakee, IL 60901

Karl Kruse

County Board Chairman
189 E. Court St.
Kankakee,"IL 60901

Bruce Clark

Kankakee County Clerk
189 E. Court St.
Rankakee, IL 60901

1 Jana Glenzinski

3V111age of B{;dley
-Vlllage Clerk

147 'S. Mlchlgaﬁ
Bradley, IL 60915

" City of Rankakee -

city Clerk..’

385 E. 0Oak .
‘Kankakee, IL 60901

Village of Bourbonnais
Village Clerk
700 N.W. Main
Bourbonnais, IL 60914

Village of Aroma Park

Village Clerk
2200..S. Lowe Rd.
Aroma Park, IL 60910

P.0. Box 179 Bradley

or prior to the hour 0{5:00 p.m. on Mamh

Dated: March _28 2003

~

Printed Namc:

- served a copy of the attached Natice of A
pplication form I’cnmt to Mana Wast
Certificale of Service, via certified mail, return reccipt requested from the maﬂg:x lo:a;d.&l:ld tis

_, Minais, o the persons/cntities identificd ahove, at
2003, thh proper postage prepaid,

untfyﬂuﬂl

Jana Glenzinski

Und& penalties.as provided by law purs TA" 17
2d ' pursuant to IL1. REV, STAT CHAP. 11
SEC. 1-109, 1 certify that the sialements set forth herein arc true and corrcctnh

e —— e
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